

No. 18-601

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the  
United States

---

JOHN F. TATE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Parker Douglas  
*Counsel of Record*  
Allen Dickerson  
Institute for Free Speech  
124 S. West Street, Ste. 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(703) 894-6800  
pdouglas@ifs.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Congress Carefully Structured FECA, and created the FEC, to Protect Political Speech Rights, and the Eighth Circuit’s Decision Undermines These Protections. ....4

II. The Eighth Circuit’s Interpretation of the Three Primary Statutes of Petitioner’s Conviction are Contrary to Congress’s Plain Intent in FECA, Provides no Notice in Conformity with Due Process, and will Chill Core Political Speech. ....12

A. The Eighth Circuit Inappropriately Applied Reasoning from FEC Civil Enforcement Decisions to Justify the Application of Criminal Liability.....14

B. The Court Below Improperly Expanded Sarbanes-Oxley Liability, Thwarting FECA’s *Mens Rea* Requirement, and Thereby Rendered FECA’s Criminal Provision Superfluous. ....21

C. The Eighth Circuit Inappropriately Expanded False Statement Liability in the FECA Context. ....22

III. Rights to Free Speech are Chilled by Prolix Rules, and this Court Should Apply the Rule of Lenity to Correct the Eighth Circuit's Imposition of Further Complexity on the Regulation of Campaign Activity. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AFL-CIO v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 628 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	11
<i>Am. Fed’n of Labor-Congress of Indus. Orgs. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	20
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	8
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964) .....	18
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945) .....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	19
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5, 8, 23
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926) .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	21
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Swallow</i> , 304 F.Supp.3d 1113 (D. Utah 2018) .....	20
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	5, 8
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	18
<i>Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	5
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931) .....	18
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003) .....	8
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	5
<i>Nat’l Right to Work Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 716 F.2d 1401 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	11
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pipefitters Local No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385 (1972) .....	5
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	11
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	17
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978) .....	24
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996) .....	19
<i>SpeechNow.org v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	5
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	6
<i>United States v. Cong. of Indus. Orgs.</i> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948) .....	6
<i>United States v. Curran</i> , 20 F.3d 560 (3d Cir. 1994) .....	11
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	21, 24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a) .....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	22
18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....	21
52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30104(a)(1) .....	15, 19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 30104(b)(5)(A) .....	15, 19, 20
52 U.S.C. § 30106 .....	6
52 U.S.C. § 30106(a)(1) .....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30107 .....	6, 7
52 U.S.C. § 30109 .....	9
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a) .....	9, 12
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d) .....	8, 11
52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)(1)(A)(i) .....	7, 15, 19
52 U.S.C. §§ 30125-30145 .....	7



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	7
Federal Corrupt Practices Act of 1925, ch. 368, title III, 43 Stat. 1070 (2 U.S.C. § 241 <i>et seq.</i> ) (repealed 1972) .....	5
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972) .....	6
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, §§ 201(a), 208(c)(1), 88 Stat. 1272 .....	6
Taft-Hartley Act of 1947, Pub. L. No. 80-101, § 304, 61 Stat. 136 .....	5
Tillman Act of 1907, Pub. L. No. 59-36, 34 Stat. 864 .....	5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	17
FEC, Advisory Opinion 1983-25 (Mondale for President) .....	9, 15, 16
FEC, Matter Under Review (MUR) (6510) (Kirk for Senate) .....	15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
FEC, Matter Under Review (MUR) (4872) (In the Matter of Jenkins for Senate 1996 and Woody Jenkins) (Feb. 15, 2002) .....	16
FEC, Matter Under Review (MUR) (6698) (Boustany, Jr. MD for Congress) (Feb. 23 2016).....	16
Samuel Issacharoff and Pamela S. Karlan, “The Hydraulics of Campaign Finance Reform,” 77 TEX. L. REV. 1705 (June 1999) .....	9
Legislative History, Federal Election Campaign Act of 1976 <a href="https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/legislative_hist/legislative_history_1976">https://transition.fec.gov/pdf/legislative_hist/legislative_history_1976</a> .....	7, 9
Daniel Murner <i>et al.</i> , “Election Law Violations”, 55 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1002 (2018) .....	12
Note, Textualism as Fair Notice, 123 HARV. L. REV. 542 (2009) .....	17
U.S. DEP’T OF JUSTICE, FEDERAL PROSECUTION OF ELECTION OFFENSES 13-16, 147-48 (7th ed. 2007), <a href="http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/pin/docs/electbook-0507.pdf">http://www.usdoj.gov/criminal/pin/docs/electbook-0507.pdf</a> .....	9, 10, 11
Luke Wachob, <i>Bipartisanship works for the FEC</i> , Washington Examiner (Oct. 19, 2014) <a href="https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/bipartisanship-works-for-the-fec">https://www.washingtonexaminer.com/bipartisanship-works-for-the-fec</a> .....	10
